Minnesota law.
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the anticipated period of usefulness of the facility providing
the benefits. A proposed assessment roll showing such lots,
pieces, or parcels and the proposed assessment on each shall
be filed in the office of the municipal clerk, or similar officer,
and thereupon the governing body shall order a hearing on
the proposed assessment and shall cause notice of such filing
and of such hearing to be published once each ipeek for two suc-
cessive weeks in a neiospaper of general circulation in the
municipality. At or after such hearing the governing body
may correct errors or otherwise amend the proposed assess-
ments to make the same fair and equitable, and may thereupon
adoftt it as the final assessment. The governing body shall by
ordinance or resolution fix the due date or dates for payment
of assessments so levied, the interest rate to be paid on de-
ferred installments, and the time and manner in which the
assessments and installments shall be collected by the officers
of the municipality or of the county in which it is located.
Upon notice and hearing as above provided for the original as-
sessment, the governing body may make supplemental assess-
ments to correct omissions, errors or mistakes. If an assess-
ment is for any reason set aside by a court of competent juris-
diction as to any lot, piece or parcel of land, the governing
body may upon like notice and hearing make a new assessment
or a re-assessment as to such lot, piece or parcel. Within twenty
days after the adoption of the assessment, any person ag-
grieved may appeal to the District Court by serving a notice
upon the mayor or clerk of the municipality. The notice shall
be filed with the clerk of the District Court within ten days
after its service. The municipal clerk shall furnish a certified
copy of objections filed in, the assessment proceedings, the
assessment roll or part complained of, and all papers necessary
to present the appeal. The appeal shall be placed upon the calen-
dar of the next general term commencing more than five days
after the date of serving the notice, and shall be tried as other
appeals in like cases. If the appellant does not prevail upon the
appeal, the costs incurred shall be taxed by the court and judg-
ment entered therefor. All objections to an assessment shall
be deemed waived unless presented on such appeal.

Approved April 23, 1953.

CHAPTER 676—H. F. No. 1286
[Coded]

An act providing that the state shall pay the premiums for
liability insurance for state employees operating state owned
motor vehicles.
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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. [15.31] State employees, liability insur-

ance, payment of premiums. The state shall pay premiums
on insurance policies insuring its employees against liability
from claims for bodily injuries, death or property damage
made upon such employees while operating state owned vehicles
in the performance of, in connection with or incidental to their
duties as state employees. Payment of such premiums shall be
made from funds appropriated or otherwise available to the
various departments and agencies of the state. The payment
of such premiums shall not impose upon the state any liability
whatsoever for the payment of damages as a result of a claim
against the state employee. • .

Approved April 23, 1953.

CHAPTER 677—H. F. No. 1305
[Not Coded]

An act fixing the salaries of the aldermen in all cities of
the first class now or hereafter having over 450,000 inhabitants.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minneapolis; Aldermen's salaries. In cities
of the first class now or hereafter having 450,000 inhabitants
or over, the salary of each alderman shall be the sum of $5,000
per annum, payable pro rata monthly out of the city treasury.

Sec. 2. Salary as member of board or commission. In
addition to the salary fixed in Section 1 hereof, any alderman
who is or may become a member of a board or commission
now or hereafter created by charter or statute, and who is
allowed compensation for his services as such member, shall
be entitled to such compensation in addition to the salary set
forth in Section 1 hereof.

Sec. 3. Expiration. This act shall be in force and take
effect at the beginning of the 1953 term of any such alderman
and shall expire on the 30th day of June, 1955.

Approved April 23, 1953.

CHAPTER 678—H. F. No. 1323

An act relating to charges by the state for care and treat-
ment of feebleminded and epileptic persons; amending Minne-
sota Statutes 1949, Section 252.04.


